RAYMOND ARTHUR ABBOTT, et al.,

Plaintiffs,

v.

FRED G. BURKE, et al.,

Defendants.

SUPREME COURT OF NEW JERSEY

Docket No. 078257

Civil Action

THE COMMISSIONER'S BRIEF IN SUPPORT OF THE COURT'S AUTHORITY TO HEAR HER MOTION TO MODIFY THE COURT'S ORDERS IN ABBOTT XX AND ABBOTT XXI, AND APPENDIX

CHRISTOPHER S. PORRINO Attorney General of New Jersey R.J. Hughes Justice Complex P.O. Box 112 Trenton, New Jersey 08625-0112

Edward J. Dauber, Esq. (Bar No. 008881973) GREENBERG DAUBER EPSTEIN & TUCKER A Professional Corporation One Gateway Center, Suite 600 Newark, New Jersey 07102-5311 (973) 643-3700

Attorneys for Defendants

On the Brief:
Edward J. Dauber, Esq.
Linda G. Harvey, Esq.
Michael H. Freeman, Esq.
Sheryl L. Reba, Esq.
Kathryn B. Hein, Esq.

TABLE OF CONTENTS

<u>Brief</u>
TABLE OF AUTHORITIESii
PRELIMINARY STATEMENT
ARGUMENT 5
IT IS APPROPRIATE AND NECESSARY FOR THIS COURT TO ENTERTAIN IN THE FIRST INSTANCE THE COMMISSIONER'S MOTION TO MODIFY THE COURT'S ABBOTT XX AND ABBOTT XXI ORDERS
A. This Court has Repeatedly Acknowledged Its Primacy in Addressing the Guarantee of a Thorough and Efficient Education in the Abbott v. Burke Litigation
B. Plaintiffs' Argument that the Commissioner's Relief "Must be Reserved for a Different Forum" Lacks Merit and Would only Harm the SDA District Children
C. Plaintiffs Mischaracterize the Commissioner's Requested Relief with Respect to Funding and Improperly Argue the Substantive Merits While Ignoring the Court's Question
CONCLUSION 20
Appendix
Plaintiffs' Brief, dated June 6, 1997
Plaintiffs' Brief, dated July 30, 1999
Plaintiffs' Brief, dated April 12, 2007

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

Abbott v. Burke 119 N.J. 287	("Abbott II") (1990)
Abbott v. Burke 136 <u>N.J.</u> 444	("Abbott III") (1994)9, 15
Abbott v. Burke 149 N.J. 145	("Abbott IV") (1997)
Abbott v. Burke 153 N.J. 480	("Abbott V") (1998)4, 11, 12, 13, 14, 19
Abbott v. Burke 163 N.J. 95	("Abbott VI") 2000)
Abbott v. Burke 170 <u>N.J.</u> 537	("Abbott VIII") (2002)
Abbott v. Burke 172 N.J. 294	("Abbott IX") (2002)19
Abbott v. Burke 177 <u>N.J.</u> 596	("Abbott XI") (2003)
Abbott v. Burke 187 <u>N.J.</u> 191	("Abbott XV") (2006)19
Abbott v. Burke 196 <u>N.J.</u> 451	("Abbott XVII") (2008)
Abbott v. Burke 199 <u>N.J.</u> 140	("Abbott XX") (2009)
Abbott v. Burke 206 N.J. 332	("Abbott XXI") (2011)
	Quest Academy Charter air Founders Group (2013)
